

MHRG170003012023



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE -1 PANVEL-RAIGAD
AT : PANVEL
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.1 IN DARKHAST NO.2/2023
(DATED 12/03/2026)

Nashwin Electric Private Limited
Vs.
Hill Crest Resort and Spa Pvt.Ltd.

The parties have filed consent terms dated 07/03/2026 duly signed by both sides and their respective advocates. The consent terms are taken on record. Both parties agreed to abide the same. As per consent terms the Judgment Debtor has paid an amount to the tune of Rs.7,00,00,000/- vide NEFT/RTGS bearing No.HDFC070326637247 on 07/03/2026 towards full and final settlements of all disputes between the parties. Thus, nothing survives in present execution petition. Accordingly the present execution petition stands disposed off in terms of consent terms. Consent terms shall form part of this order. No order as to costs. Original documents, if any, filed by the parties be returned to them as per law.

Panvel
Date :- 12/03/2026

(S. R. Ugale)
District Judge-1, Panvel

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file judgment/ order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment.

Name of Stenographer : S.J Sheth Steno(Grade-1)
Name of Court : District Court-1 & Additional
Sessions Court, Panvel
Date of Dictation (direct) : 12/03/2026
Order signed by the PO on : 12/03/2026
Order uploaded on : 13/03/2026